

NOTICE MEFF 04/2024

BME Group's Back Up Data Center migration



20 March 2024



In line with the commitment of SIX Group to provide our clients the best services, we announce an upcoming Back Up Data Center migration.

This migration is a strategic step in the continuous improvement of the BME performance and security levels:

- BME will move the Back Up Data Center sited in Plaza de la Lealtad, to a new Back Up Data Center in the Equinix building sited in Alcobendas.
- BME will move from current model where BME oversees data lines for several BME Clients to a new approach where all BME clients will manage their respective lines.

The migration, once National Securities Market Commission ("Comisión Nacional del Mercado de Valores") has proceeded with its assessment, is scheduled according to the following calendar:

April.2024	Start of migration of Back Up Data Center from Plaza de la Lealtad Back up site to the Equinix building sited in Alcobendas.
	From that moment, BME will interconnect both Data Centers, ensuring that the connection works properly irrespective of which site is used.
	BME Clients could start the change from BME oversee data lines to own managed lines.
Q4.2024 (concrete date will be provided later)	Migration completed. All client connections will have already set up in the new Back Up Data Center.
·	,

Actions needed from BME Clients:

- For lines currently managed by clients: the client will need to reach out their carrier providers to manage the connection point from Plaza de la Lealtad to the new Back Up Data Center in Equinix building.
- For lines managed by BME,
 - o BME Client should start to request to a carrier their own data lines. Detailed information will be provided for each of the BME Clients to support this change.
 - In Sep.2024 BME will move all the remaining lines still overseen by BME from Lealtad to the new Back Up Data Center in Equinix. After the movement, BME Clients that still do not have moved to own managed lines should go ahead with this change.
- London Hub and VPN access: BME will make the necessary changes.
- Co-location and Proximity: No changes required

MEFF 04/2024

MEFF



• Servers' IP address and VPN: Connections will remain unaffected.

For each of the changes made regarding lines, it will be necessary to carry out connectivity tests in coordination with BME team to ensure a proper migration. BME will contact you to coordinate a calendar for these tests.

Please designate a technical contact person completing and sending the form attached to DCMovementSupport@grupobme.es. This contact will act as a liaison between your organization and our technical team during the migration process.

To address any specific requirements or concerns you might have, you can also use the same email DCMovementSupport@grupobme.es.

This designated technical contact should be provided by end of March 2024 and will be informed directly of any technical details, coordination needed, and to address any specific requirements that your organization may have.

Next Steps:

BME team will ensure a smooth migration, and will provide a detailed planning and technical details.

BME Migration Team remains at your disposal for any questions you may have.



Contact details:

Company name	
Contact person name(s)	
Email(s) address	
Optional: Role in the company	
Optional: Phone number(s)	

In compliance with the applicable data protection regulations, the contact person whose details appear in this document is hereby informed of the following processing that will be carried out on his or her personal data:

- 1. Responsible: MEFF SOCIEDAD RECTORA DEL MERCADO DE PRODUCTOS DERIVADOS S.A.U. (hereinafter, "BME")
- 2. Purpose: to inform and update the terms of the management of the identification data of the contact persons in order to provide the service regulated in the corresponding contractual document signed between BME and the client. No automated decisions or profiling are foreseen.
- 3. Basis of Legitimation: the execution of the contractual document.
- 4. Communication: personal data may be communicated to any other SIX-BME Group company to which there is a legitimate interest for internal administrative purposes, as well as in those cases in which it is required or permitted by law. No international transfers are foreseen.
- 5. Retention period: the personal data will be kept for the time necessary to carry out the purposes for which they were collected, provided that the consents granted are not revoked.
- 6. Rights: the interested parties may exercise, at any time, the rights of access, rectification, limitation to treatment, portability, cancellation and opposition to the treatment, in the cases in which it is pertinent, by writing to the address of:
 - **For BME:** Data Protection Officer BME Group. Plaza de la Lealtad, 1. 28014 Madrid. España. protecciondedatos@grupobme.es

Interested parties may file a complaint with the AE

MEFF 04/2024

MEFF



This material has been prepared by Bolsas y Mercados Españoles, Sociedad Holding de Mercados y Sistemas Financieros S. A. (BME), its subsidiaries, affiliates and/or their branches (together, "BME") for the exclusive use of the persons to whom BME delivers this material. This material or any of its content is not to be construed as a binding agreement, recommendation, investment advice, solicitation, invitation or offer to buy or sell financial information, products, solutions or services. The information does not reflect the firm positions (proprietary or third party) of the entities involved in the Spanish Securities Market. BME is under no obligation to update, revise or keep current the content of this material, and is subject to change without notice at any time. No representation, warranty, guarantee or undertaking – express or implied – is or will be given by BME as to the accuracy, completeness, sufficiency, suitability or reliability of the content of this material.

The opinions presented are theoretical and, therefore, the content hereof is intended for informational purposes only and should not be used for portfolio or asset valuations, or as the basis for any investment recommendations. Neither contributing Entities, nor Bolsas y Mercados Españoles, Sociedad Holding de Mercados y Sistemas Financieros S.A.(BME) nor any of its subsidiaries, accept responsibility for any financial loss or decision made based on the information contained in this material. In general, neither Bolsas y Mercados Españoles, Sociedad Holding de Mercados y Sistemas Financieros S. A. (BME) nor any of its subsidiaries, nor the contributing Entities, their directors, representatives, associates, subsidiaries, managers, partners, employees or advisors accept any responsibility for this information or unauthorised use of the same.

This material is property of BME and may not be printed, copied, reproduced, published, passed on, disclosed or distributed in any form without the express prior written consent of BME.

2023 Bolsas y Mercados Españoles, Sociedad Holding de Mercados y Sistemas Financieros S. A. All rights reserved.

BME

Plaza de la Lealtad,1 Palacio de la Bolsa 28014 Madrid www.bolsasymercados.es









MEFF 04/2024

MEFF

MEFF Sociedad Rectora del Mercado de Productos Derivados, S.A.U., con domicilio social en Madrid, Plaza de la Lealtad 1, CIF A-86595568, e inscrita en el Registro Mercantil de Madrid en el Tomo 30.460, Folio 151, Sección 8, Hoja M-548163.